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O V E R V I E W
The Corporation continues in its
successful efforts to build powerful,
exciting brands that drive profitable
growth with strong, consistent
cash flows both in Canada and
internationally.

I M P O R TA N T  E V E N T S
As decision-making and policy
setting at the various liquor boards
continue to become increasingly
centralized, the Corporation recog-
nizes the need to realign its sales
strategy across Canada in order to
move closer to the market. As part
of this move to market strategy, 
in February 2003, the Corporation
restructured its workforce and
eliminated 25 full-time sales and
marketing positions across the
country. The realignment has and
will continue to allow Corby to
reduce the cost of sales coverage in
Canada and increase the effective-
ness of its coverage by utilizing the
services of strategically located
part-time contractors.

Key components of the move to
market strategy are:
• Prioritization of brand portfolio 

and market segmentation for 
profitable growth

• Alignment of sales coverage 
to effectively target growth 
opportunities across Canada

• Greater tactical marketing
• Follow successful innovation 

leads, and gain marketing 
synergies with Allied Domecq 
in the USA

• Become the First Choice 
Supplier to the Liquor Board 
customers

• Strong key account 
management.
A charge of $2.1 million was

recorded in the fiscal year to cover
the costs of the restructuring and
realignment of the sales and mar-
keting workforce. The majority of
the charge related to the severance
costs associated with the elimina-
tion of the 25 positions noted above.
As at August 31, 2003, most of the
restructuring costs related to the
aforementioned move to market
strategy have been incurred.

F I N A N C I A L  R E S U LT S
Net earnings amounted to $28.4
million or $4.02 per share for fiscal
2003 compared with $25.1 million
or $3.57 per share for fiscal 2002.
Earnings per share on a fully

diluted basis amounted to $4.01
for fiscal 2003 compared to $3.56
for fiscal 2002. 

Net earnings for the quarter
ended August 31, 2003 amounted
to $10.1 million or $1.43 per share
compared with $6.6 million or $0.93
per share for the corresponding
period last year.

The increase in net earnings in
fiscal 2003 is mainly attributable to
a $5.4 million increase in gross
profit driven by an increase in
operating revenue and a $1.8 million
decrease in brand advertising and
promotional expenditures. These
two factors were partially offset by
the aforementioned $2.1 million
charge for the implementation of
the move to market strategy and
the $0.8 million decrease in the
equity earnings from the investment
in the Tia Maria group compared
to fiscal 2002.

Total operating revenue, consisting
of sales revenue and commission
income, amounted to $108.9 million
for fiscal 2003 compared with
$101.8 million for fiscal 2002. The
increase of 7% in revenue was mainly
the result of a strong performance by
the Corporation’s core brands
throughout the fiscal year and a
return to normal buying patterns by
the Corporation’s largest customer.

Consumer purchases, at retail, of
Wiser’s Deluxe and Special Blend
whiskies were up approximately
8% in fiscal 2003 over fiscal 2002.
Furthermore, Polar Ice vodka
continued to demonstrate strong
growth as evidenced by the 18%
increase over the same time frame.
The performance of Wiser’s
whiskies and Polar Ice vodka
continue to significantly outpace
the growth in their respective spirit
categories. Overall, the performance
of Corby’s portfolio of brands at the
consumer level was up approximately
2% and was in line with manage-

ment’s expectations.
Marketing, sales and adminis-

tration expenses in fiscal 2003
amounted to $30.7 million compared
with $32.1 million for fiscal 2002, a
decrease of 4%. The decrease is
mainly attributable to the savings
associated with the implementation
of the Corporation’s aforementioned
move to market strategy, partially
offset by increased pension and
insurance costs. Furthermore, brand
advertising and promotional
expenditures decreased by $1.8
million as compared to fiscal 2002.
This decrease was mainly due to
the fact that there were some
national media campaigns in fiscal
2002 that did not occur in fiscal
2003. However, the Corporation
intends on investing in national
media campaigns in fiscal 2004 for
certain core brands that will be
geared towards the enhancement
of consumer loyalty and brand
equity, in order to build upon the
strong performance of these
brands in fiscal 2003.

As noted above, a charge of $2.1
million has been recorded in the
fiscal year within Restructuring
Activities to cover the costs of the
restructuring and realignment of
the sales and marketing workforce
as a result of the move to market
strategy.

The income tax provision for fiscal
2003 amounted to $9.0 million
compared with $7.7 million for the
corresponding period last year.
The tax provisions reflect effective
tax rates of 24% and 23% for fiscal
2003 and fiscal 2002, respectively.

T I A  M A R I A  G R O U P
Equity earnings from the Tia Maria
Group, of which Corby owns 45%,
decreased by 35% for the fiscal year
compared to the corresponding
period last year. The decrease was
mainly the result of the continued
significant advertising and promo-
tional spend behind Tia Lusso.

Total operating revenue for the
Tia Maria Group amounted to
$83.8 million for fiscal 2003 com-
pared with $67.4 million for fiscal
2002, an increase of over 24%. The
increase in operating revenue is
mainly attributable to the perform-
ance of the Tia Lusso brand, which
generated revenues of $21.8 million
in fiscal 2003 compared to $7.6
million in fiscal 2002. The per-
formance of Tia Lusso is on track to
original plan.

Total advertising and promotion
expenses in fiscal 2003 amounted
to $56.0 million compared with
$39.8 million for fiscal 2002. The
increased expenditure is due to the

significant investment associated
with the Tia Lusso brand.
Net earnings of the Tia Maria
Group amounted to $3.2 million
for fiscal 2003 compared with
$5.0 million for fiscal 2002.

C A S H  F L O W  A N A LY S I S
The Corporation’s operating
activities contributed $41.5 million
to cash in fiscal 2003 compared
with $25.4 million in fiscal
2002. The increase in cash flows
was the result of several factors
such as an increase in profitability,
reductions in accounts receivable
and inventory levels, and the
timing of distillation and production
activity. The Corporation also
received a dividend in the
amount of $2.5 million from its
investment in the Tia Maria
Group. Furthermore, the
Corporation is benefiting from
the continuing efforts to streamline
operations and maximize effi-
ciencies wherever possible.

Cash flows used in investment
activities of $1.9 million was pri-
marily for investment in capital
assets in the form of machinery
and equipment for the
Corporation’s blending and bot-
tling plant in Montreal. The
investment in capital assets was
made to support the continuing
modernization of the
Corporation’s contract blending
and bottling operations.

The cash outflows of $21.5 million
in fiscal 2003 for financing activities
was primarily for the payment of the
Corporation’s quarterly dividend of
$0.50 per share and the repayment
of its long-term debt.

B A L A N C E  S H E E T
Working capital was $68.1 million
as at August 31, 2003 compared
with $60.7 million as at August 31,
2002. The increase is mainly the
result of the Corporation’s higher
cash position at the end of fiscal
2003, partially offset by increases
in accounts payable and income
taxes payable. As at August 31,
2003, the Corporation has fully
repaid its long-term debt and
has $17.0 million in cash.

The loan from an affiliated
company represents a financing
debt instrument from Allied
Domecq PLC. The loan to an
affiliated company represents an
investment in the form of an
interest bearing debt instrument
to Allied Domecq USA, an oper-
ating subsidiary of Allied
Domecq PLC. The amount due
to Allied Domecq PLC is without
recourse and is secured by the

capital of Allied Domecq PLC.

L I Q U I D I T Y  A N D  F U N D I N G
R E Q U I R E M E N T S
The Corporation has fully paid off
its long-term debt and continues to
generate strong cash flows from
operations. As a result, it is expected
that the Corporation will be able to
meet all funding requirements that
are expected to occur within the
normal course of business.
Specifically, while demographic
and financial market dynamics in
recent years have increased the
cost of providing pensions and
other post-retirement benefits, the
Corporation is committed to making
any required contributions to ensure
that it meets its obligations.

O U T L O O K
The Corporation will continue to
direct targeted and effective advertis-
ing and promotion expenditures
behind its key core brands in Canada.
It is the Corporation’s objective to
deliver profitable organic growth
from core brands through identifying,
targeting and executing against all
market opportunities.

The Tia Maria Group will continue
to make significant investments in the
Tia Lusso brand as the international
roll-out continues. Spending on Tia
Lusso is expected to be financed from
the internal operations of the Tia
Maria Group. As a consequence,
future equity earnings from the
Corporation’s investment in the
Tia Maria Group will be negatively
affected to the extent that advertising
and promotion spend on Tia Lusso
is not offset by gross margins on
Tia Lusso sales over the same
reporting period.

Recent events such as the outbreak
of SARS in Toronto and the mad cow
scare in Alberta have had a negative
effect on the tourism industry in
Canada, which in turn has had an
effect on consumption levels in the
spirits industry. While the effect of the
downturn in the tourism industry is
not expected to be long-term, the
Corporation’s operations and the
financial results for the 2004 fiscal year
may be affected to the extent that the
demand for spirits in the Canadian
market declines from fiscal 2003 levels.

However, the Corporation expects
to overcome the challenges noted
above through effective implementa-
tion and execution of its sales and mar-
keting strategy. As a result, operational
cash flows are expected to remain
strong as the Corporation continues to
build upon the growth demonstrated
by its core brands, streamline opera-
tions, and maximize efficiencies
throughout the organization.
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The accompanying consolidated
financial statements of Corby
Distilleries Limited were prepared
by management in conformity with
accounting principles generally
accepted in Canada. The significant
accounting policies, which man-
agement believes are appropriate
for the Corporation, are described
in the accompanying “Summary of
Significant Accounting Policies.”
The financial information con-
tained elsewhere in this Annual
Report is consistent with that in the
financial statements.

Management is responsible
for the integrity and objectivity
of the information contained in
the financial statements and the
“Management’s Discussion and
Analysis,” including that which is
based on estimates and judge-
ments when transactions affecting
the current accounting period are
dependent upon future events.
Management has established
systems of internal control that are
designed to provide reasonable
assurance that assets are safe-
guarded from losses or unautho-

rized use and to produce reliable
accounting records for the prepa-
ration of financial information. 

The Board of Directors is
responsible for ensuring that
management fulfills its responsi-
bilities for financial reporting
and internal control. The Board
has constituted an Audit
Committee of Directors who are
not members of management.
The Committee meets periodical-
ly with management, the internal
auditors and the external auditors
to receive reports on internal

Auditors’ Report
Auditors’ Report to Shareholders
We have audited the consoli-
dated balance sheets of Corby
Distilleries Limited as at
August 31, 2003 and 2002 and
the consolidated statements of
earnings, retained earnings
and cash flows for the years
then ended. These financial
statements are the responsibil-
ity of the Corporation's man-
agement. Our responsibility is
to express an opinion on these
financial statements based on

our audits. 
We conducted our audits in

accordance with Canadian
generally accepted auditing
standards. Those standards
require that we plan and per-
form an audit to obtain rea-
sonable assurance whether the
financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An
audit includes examining, on a
test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts and disclosures

in the financial statements. An
audit also includes assessing
the accounting principles used
and significant estimates made
by management, as well as
evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation. 

In our opinion, these consol-
idated financial statements
present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position
of the Corporation as at
August 31, 2003 and 2002 and

Q U O T E  O F  T H E  D AY
I’m a great believer in luck, 

and I find the harder I work, 
the more I have of it.

T h o m a s  J e f f e r s o n  

the results of its operations
and its cash flows for the years
then ended in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted
accounting principles. 

Chartered Accountants 
Toronto, Canada
September 23, 2003 

accounting controls and audit
results and to review accounting
principles and practices. The
Committee also reviews the finan-
cial statements and the external
auditors’ report thereon to the
shareholders prior to submission to
the Board of Directors for approval. 

Management recognizes its
responsibility for conducting the
Corporation's affairs in compli-
ance with established financial
standards and applicable laws and
maintains proper standards of
conduct for its activities.
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CORBY DISTILLERIES LIMITEDF2 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S 2003 ANNUAL REPORT

Consolidated Statements of Earnings
FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31,  2003 and AUGUST 31,  2002 (in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts) 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2

O P E R AT I N G  R E V E N U E

Sales $ 92,343 $ 85,091

Commissions 16,523 16,694

G R O S S  O P E R AT I N G  R E V E N U E 108,866 101,785

O P E R AT I N G  C O S T S

Cost of sales 39,767 38,119

Marketing, sales and administration 30,703 32,057

Restructuring activities (note 3) 2,068 –

Amortization 875 917

T O TA L  O P E R AT I N G  C O S T S 73,413 71,093

E A R N I N G S  F R O M  O P E R AT I O N S 35,453 30,692

Equity in net earnings of companies subject to significant influence 1,462 2,255

Interest income (expense), net 485 (72)

E A R N I N G S  B E F O R E  I N C O M E  TA X E S 37,400 32,875

Income taxes (note 5) 8,961 7,741

N E T  E A R N I N G S $ 28,439 $ 25,134

B A S I C  E A R N I N G S  P E R  S H A R E  ( n o t e  1 3 ) $ 4.02 $ 3.57

D I L U T E D  E A R N I N G S  P E R  S H A R E  ( n o t e  1 3 ) $ 4.01 $ 3.56

Consolidated Statements of Retained Earnings
FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31,  2003 and AUGUST 31,  2002 (in thousands of dollars) 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2

R E TA I N E D  E A R N I N G S  –  B E G I N N I N G  O F  Y E A R $ 74,144 $ 63,102

Net earnings 28,439 25,134

102,583 88,236

Dividends declared and paid 14,155 14,092

R E T A I N E D  E A R N I N G S  –  E N D  O F  Y E A R $ 88,428 $ 74,144

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

Consolidated Cash Flow Statements
FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31,  2003 and AUGUST 31,  2002 (in thousands of dollars) 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2

C A S H  F L O W S  F R O M  ( U S E D  I N )  O P E R AT I N G  A C T I V I T I E S

Net earnings $ 28,439 $ 25,134

Items not affecting cash:

Amortization 875 917

Future income taxes (note 5) (568 ) (43)

Dividends received in excess of (less than) equity earnings 998 (55)

Employee future benefits 787 (241)

Changes in non-cash working capital (note 6) 11,018 (282)

Cash flows from operating activities 41,549 25,430

C A S H  F L O W S  U S E D  I N  I N V E S T M E N T  A C T I V I T I E S

Additions to capital assets (1,889 ) (391)

Cash flows used in investment activities (1,889 ) (391)

C A S H  F L O W S  F R O M  ( U S E D  I N )  F I N A N C I N G  A C T I V I T I E S

Dividends paid (14,155 ) (14,092)

Repayment of long-term debt (8,000 ) (10,000)

Proceeds on issuance of capital stock 671 1,129

Cash flows used in financing activities (21,484 ) (22,963)

N E T  I N C R E A S E  I N  C A S H  E Q U I VA L E N T S * 18,176 2,076

C A S H  E Q U I VA L E N T S * B E G I N N I N G  O F  Y E A R (1,217 ) (3,293)

C A S H  E Q U I V A L E N T S * E N D  O F  Y E A R $ 16,959 $ (1,217)

*Cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and bank indebtedness

Supplementary Cash Flow Information
FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31,  2003 and AUGUST 31,  2002 (in thousands of dollars) 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2

Income taxes paid $ 4,807 $ 7,165

Interest paid $ 10,974 $ 10,887

Dividends received $ 2,460 $ 2,200

Interest received $ 10,987 $ 10,790

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 

Consolidated Balance Sheets
AS AT AUGUST 31,  2003 and AUGUST 31,  2002 (in thousands of dollars) A u g .  3 1 ,  2 0 0 3 A u g .  3 1 ,  2 0 0 2

A S S E T S

Current  Assets

Cash $ 16,959 $ –

Accounts receivable 23,422 24,407

Interest receivable from affiliated company 2,901 1,330

Inventories, net (note 4) 42,243 43,657

Prepaid expenses 1,422 1,449

Future income taxes 458 244

87,405 71,087

Long-term investments 19,755 22,357

Capital assets (note 8) 6,672 5,658

Loan to affiliated company (note 7) 152,500 152,500

Employee future benefits (note 9) 2,358 3,145

Goodwill, net of accumulated amortization 4,476 4,476

$ 273,166 $ 259,223

L I A B I L I T I E S

Current  L iabi l i t ies

Bank indebtedness $ – $ 1,217

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 10,405 6,996

Interest payable to affiliated company 3,371 1,760

Income and other taxes payable 5,577 434

19,353 10,407

Long-term debt (note 10) – 8,000

Loan from affiliated company (note 7) 152,500 152,500

Future income taxes (note 5) 1,486 1,840

173,339 172,747

S H A R E H O L D E R S ’  E Q U I T Y

Share capital (note 11) 12,426 11,755

Retained earnings 88,428 74,144

Cumulative translation adjustments (note 14) (1,027 ) 577

99,827 86,476

$ 273,166 $ 259,223

Commitments (note 16). Contingencies (note 18). See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
Signed on behalf of the Board.

George F. McCarthy Robert L. Llewellyn
Director Director

Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements

For the years ended August 31, 2003 and August 31, 2002

N O T E  1 . S U M M A R Y  O F  S I G N I F I C A N T
A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S  

Corby Distilleries Limited (the “Corporation”)
accounting policies conform with accounting principles
generally accepted in Canada and are summarized
below:

Consol idat ion
The consolidated financial statements include the
accounts of all subsidiaries. All inter-company
transactions have been eliminated.

Long-term Investments
The Corporation’s 45% investment in the Tia Maria
Group of companies is accounted for using the equity
method. Under this method, the original cost of the
shares is adjusted for the Corporation’s share of post-
acquisition earnings or losses, less dividends.

Revenue Recogni t ion
Sales and commissions are recognized upon shipment
of product to the customer.

Foreign Currency Translat ion
The Tia Maria Group of companies in which the
Corporation has a long-term investment have the
pound sterling as their functional currency and are
translated to Canadian dollars as follows: by translating
assets and liabilities at the exchange rates in effect at
the balance sheet dates and by translating revenues and
expenses at the average exchange rates for the years.
Unrealized gains or losses on translation are shown as
a separate component in shareholders’ equity.

The monetary assets and liabilities of the
Corporation which are denominated in foreign
currencies are translated at exchange rates in
effect at the balance sheet dates. Revenues and
expenses are translated at rates of exchange pre-
vailing on the transaction dates. All exchange gains
or losses are recognized currently in earnings.

Inventor ies
Inventories are stated at average cost not exceeding
net realizable value. They include barreled whiskies
which will remain in storage over a period of years, but
which are classified as current assets in accordance
with the general practice of the distilling industry.

Capi ta l  Assets
Buildings and machinery and equipment are carried at
cost, less accumulated amortization. Amortization is
provided for on the straight-line basis over periods of
one to twenty years depending on the nature of the
asset. One-half rates are applied to assets in the year of
acquisition.

Goodwil l
The Corporation recognizes goodwill on its balance
sheet at the amount initially recognized, less any
write-down for impairment. In general, goodwill is to
be tested for impairment on an annual basis at the
level of reporting referred to as a reporting unit.
Goodwill impairment losses are recognized when the
carrying amount of the goodwill of a reporting unit
exceeds the fair value of the goodwill. 

Stock Based Compensat ion Plan
The Corporation has a Class B Share Option Plan
that is described in Note 11. As these options were
granted prior to the adoption of CICA Handbook
Section 3870 “Stock-Based Compensation and
Other Stock-Based Payments”, the Corporation
continues to apply the settlement method whereby
no compensation expense is recognized when
shares or share options are issued to employees.
Any consideration paid by employees on exercise of
stock options or purchase of stock is credited to share
capital. If stock or stock options are repurchased
from employees, the excess of the consideration paid
over the carrying amount of the stock or stock option
cancelled is charged to retained earnings.

Share Appreciat ion Rights
The Corporation has a Share Appreciation Rights

Plan that is described in Note 12. Compensation
expense is recorded for the plan to the extent that the
market closing price of the Corby Class A common
shares exceed the grant price of the share appreciation
rights. Compensation expense is also recorded for the
dividends that accrue for unvested share appreciation
rights in accordance with the provisions of the plan.

Employee Future Benef i ts
The Corporation accrues its obligations under
employee benefit plans and the related costs, net of
plan assets. The Corporation has the following
policies:

(a) The cost of pensions and other retirement benefits
earned by employees is actuarially determined using
the projected benefit method prorated on service and
management’s best estimate of expected plan invest-
ment performance, salary escalation, retirement ages
of employees and expected health care costs.

(b) For the purpose of calculating the expected return
on plan assets, those assets are valued at fair values.

(c) Past service costs from plan amendments are
amortized on a straight-line basis over the average
remaining service period of employees active at the
date of amendment.

(d) The Corporation uses the corridor method for the
amortization of net actuarial gains and losses. Under
the corridor method, cumulative gains and losses in
excess of 10% of the greater of the accrued benefit
obligation and the market value of plan assets are
amortized over the average remaining service period
of employees.

Earnings Per Share
In the computation of diluted earnings per share,
the Corporation is required to use the “treasury
stock method”. Under the treasury stock method,
the denominator used in the computation of basic
earnings per share should be increased to include
the number of additional common shares that
would have been outstanding if the dilutive potential
common shares had been issued. In addition, the
numerator used in the computation of basic earnings
per share should be adjusted for the effects of dilutive
convertible securities. When several alternatives
exist, diluted earnings per share should be based on
the most advantageous conversion rate or exercise
price from the standpoint of the holder of the
potential common shares.

Income Taxes
The Corporation accounts for income taxes under the
asset and liability method, whereby future tax assets and
liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences
attributable to differences between the financial
statement carrying amounts of existing assets and
liabilities and their respective tax bases. Future tax
assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or
substantially enacted tax rates expected to apply to
taxable income in the years in which those temporary
differences are expected to be recovered or settled.
The effect on future tax assets and liabilities of a
change in tax rates is recognized in income in the
period that includes the enactment date.

Measurement  Uncertainty
The preparation of the financial statements in con-
formity with Canadian generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial state-
ments and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting year. Actual results
could differ from those estimates. Estimates are used
when accounting for items and matters such as
allowance for uncollectible accounts receivable,
inventory obsolescence, amortization, asset valua-
tions, employee future benefits, taxes, provisions, and
contingencies.

N O T E  2 . R E L AT E D  PA R T Y  
T R A N S A C T I O N S

Hiram Walker & Sons Limited, a wholly owned
subsidiary of Allied Domecq PLC, owns in excess of
50% of the issued voting common shares of the
Corporation and is thereby considered to be the

Corporation’s parent. Affiliated companies are
those that are also subsidiaries of Allied Domecq
PLC. In addition to information provided in Note 7,
transactions and balances with parent and affiliated
companies includes the following:
(continued at the top of the following page)
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

N O T E  2 . R E L AT E D  PA R T Y  T R A N S A C T I O N S
COMMERCIAL TRANSACTIONS (in thousands of dollars) Amount  of  the Transact ions

2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2

N AT U R E  O F  T R A N S A C T I O N  N AT U R E  O F  R E L AT I O N S H I P F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T  C AT E G O R Y

I. The Corporation renders blending and bottling services Parent company Sales $ 404 $ 799

II. The Corporation sells certain of its products for resale Affiliated companies Sales $ 51 $ 65

at an export level

III. The Corporation renders services, as the sole Parent company, companies Commissions $ 11,051 $ 10,664

and exclusive representative, for purposes of subject to significant influence,

marketing and sales of beverage alcohol products ultimate parent company and

in Canada affiliated companies

IV. The Corporation sub-contracts virtually all of Parent company Cost of sales/Inventories $ 13,054 $ 13,615

its distilling, blending, bottling, storing and 

production activities

V. The Corporation sub-contracts an important portion Parent company Marketing, sales, and $ 2,229 $ 2,164

of its bookkeeping, record keeping services, certain administration

administrative services, related data processing and 

maintenance of data processing activities

VI. The Corporation purchases some of the inventory Parent company Cost of sales/Inventories $ 1,355 $ –

used in production activities

CORBY DISTILLERIES LIMITED
2003 ANNUAL REPORT C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S F3

1  � Smirnoff Red Label
2 � Bacardi White
3 � Crown Royal
4 � Canadian Club
5 � Bailey’s Irish Cream
6 � Wiser’s Deluxe
7 � Captain Morgan White
8 � Corby Royal Reserve
9 � Alberta Vodka
10 � Lamb’s Palm Breeze
11 � Absolut Unflavoured
12 � Alberta Premium
13 � Gibson’s Finest
14 � Wiser’s Special Blend
15 � Russian Prince
16 � St. Remy Brandy Napoleon
17 � Polar Ice
18 � Kahlua
19 � Golden Wedding
20 �Walker’s Special Old
21 � Bacardi Gold
22 � Lamb’s White
23 � Appleton Estate VX
24 � Beefeater
25 � Gordon’s Dry Gin

Corby owned or represented
products in bold

For the period ending Aug./03

TOP 25
SPIRIT

BRANDS
IN CANADA

This information is not part of the Financial
Statements. It is for informaton purposes only.

These transactions, which are settled the following month, are in the normal
course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is
the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.
Transactions in sections III, IV, and V above are covered under the terms
of agreements with related parties that expire on August 31, 2004. These
agreements included a non-competition clause whereby the
Corporation ceded its rights to sell beverage alcohol in bulk in favour of
its parent company.

BALANCES

AS AT AUGUST 31 (in thousands of dollars) 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2

A M O U N T S  I N C L U D E D  I N  A C C O U N T S  R E C E I VA B L E

Affiliated companies $ 3,137 $ 5,521

$ 3,137 $ 5,521

N O T E  3 . R E S T R U C T U R I N G  A C T I V I T I E S

In February 2003, the Corporation restructured its work force and eliminated 25 full-time sales and marketing
positions across the country. The realignment allowed the Corporation to increase the effectiveness of the sales
coverage by utilizing the services of strategically located part-time contractors while simultaneously reducing
sale coverage costs. As a result of this reorganization, the Corporation recorded a charge to earnings in the year
ended August 31, 2003 of $2,068,000, of which $400,000 was accrued as at August 31, 2003. The majority of
the charge related to the severance costs associated with the elimination of the 25 positions noted above.

N O T E  4 . I N V E N T O R I E S - N E T

AS AT AUGUST 31 (in thousands of dollars) 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2

Raw materials $ 4,890 $ 2,510

Work-in-progress 27,737 27,600

Finished goods 9,616 13,547

Inventories-net* $ 42,243 $ 43,657

*Net of inventory provisions of $223 and $1,659 as at August 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively

N O T E  5 . I N C O M E  T A X E S

FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31 (in thousands of dollars) 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2

Current $ 9,529 $ 7,784

Future (568 ) (43)

$ 8,961 $ 7,741

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the future tax assets and future
tax liabilities are presented below:

FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31 (in thousands of dollars) 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2

F U T U R E  TA X  A S S E T S :

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 458 $ 244

$ 458 $ 244

F U T U R E  TA X  L I A B I L I T I E S :

Employee future benefits $ (1,106 ) $ (1,496)

Capital assets (380 ) (344)

$ (1,486 ) $ (1,840)

The effective tax rate of 24% for the year ended August 31, 2003 and 23% for the year ended August 31, 2002
differ from the basic Federal and Provincial rates due to the following:

FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2

Combined basic Federal and Provincial tax rates 36% 40%

Equity in net earnings of companies subject to significant influence (1% ) (3%)

Income not subject to tax (10% ) (13%)

Other (1% ) (1%)

24% 23%

N O T E  6 . C H A N G E S  I N  N O N - C A S H  W O R K I N G  C A P I TA L

FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31 (in thousands of dollars) 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2

( I N C R E A S E )  D E C R E A S E  I N :

Accounts receivable $ 985 $ (3,980)

Interest receivable from affiliated company (1,571 ) (1,330)

Inventories 1,414 1,666

Prepaid expenses 27 453

INCREASE (DECREASE)  IN:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,409 3,075

Interest payable to affiliated company 1,611 1,760

Income and other taxes payable 5,143 (1,926)

( I N C R E A S E )  D E C R E A S E  I N  N O N - C A S H  W O R K I N G  C A P I T A L $ 11,018 $ (282)

N O T E  7 . L O A N  T O / F R O M  A F F I L I AT E D  C O M PA N Y

The loan from an affiliated company represents a debt instrument from Allied Domecq PLC. The loan to an affiliated
company represents an investment in the form of an interest bearing debt instrument to Allied Domecq USA,
an operating subsidiary of Allied Domecq PLC.

The amount due to affiliated company bears interest at 7.66%, matures in fiscal 2006, is without recourse and is
secured by the capital of Allied Domecq USA. Interest expense for the year was $11,887,000 (2002-$11,647,000).

The amount due from affiliated company bears interest at 7.91% and matures in fiscal 2006. Income for the
year was $12,275,000 (2002-$11,998,000).

N O T E  8 . C A P I TA L  A S S E T S

AS AT AUGUST 31 (in thousands of dollars) 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2
ACCUMULATED NET BOOK ACCUMULATED NET BOOK

COST AMORTIZATION VALUE COST AMORTIZATION VALUE

Land $ 638 $ – $ 638 $ 638 $ – $ 638

Buildings 5,702 3,916 1,786 5,621 3,752 1,869

Machinery and equipment 12,852 8,604 4,248 11,044 7,893 3,151

$ 19,192 $ 12,520 $ 6,672 $ 17,303 $ 11,645 $ 5,658

N O T E  9 . E M P L O Y E E  F U T U R E  B E N E F I T S

The Corporation has two defined benefit plans for executives and salaried employees. Benefits under these plans
are based on years of service and compensation levels.

PENSION BENEFIT PENSION OTHER TOTAL
PLAN SALARIED BENEFIT PLAN BENEFIT FUTURE
AND EXECUTIVE SERP PLAN BENEFIT PLAN

B E N E F I T  O B L I G AT I O N :

Balance - 09/01/02 $ 31,418 $ 4,117 $ 8,009 $ 43,544

Current service cost 554 150 142 846

Interest cost 2,092 275 548 2,915

Employee contributions 104 – – 104

Plan amendments 950 – – 950

Benefits paid (2,858) (231) (944) (4,033)

Actuarial loss (gain) 1,148 148 1,228 2,524

Balance - 08/31/03 $ 33,408 $ 4,459 $ 8,983 $ 46,850

FA I R  VA L U E  O F  P L A N  A S S E T S :

Balance - 09/01/02 $ 34,631 $ 1,533 $ – $ 36,164

Actual return on plan assets 1,725 17 – 1,742

Employer contributions – 231 944 1,175

Employee contributions 104 – – 104

Benefits paid (2,858) (231) (944) (4,033)

Actual plan expenses (542) (7) – (549)

Balance - 08/31/03 $ 33,060 $ 1,543 $ – $ 34,603

F U N D E D  S TAT U S :  S U R P L U S  ( D E F I C I T ) $ (348) $ (2,916) $ (8,983) $(12,247)

Unrecognized net transition obligation (asset) (4,271) 193 6,033 1,955

Unamortized past service cost 1,526 41 – 1,567

Unamortized net actuarial loss 8,509 774 1,800 11,083

Accrued benefit asset (liability) $ 5,416 $ (1,908) $ (1,150) $ 2,358

O T H E R  I N F O R M AT I O N :

(Income)/expense recognized in current year $ 471 $ 420 $ 1,093 $ 1,984

Amortization of transitional obligation (asset) (349) 15 403 69

Amortization of past service costs 254 3 – 257

Amortization of actuarial loss (gain) 155 13 – 168

Discount rate (beginning) 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75%

Discount rate (ending) 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25%

Rate of compensation increase (beginning) 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Rate of compensation increase (ending) 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Expected rate of return on plan assets (beginning) 7.50% 7.50% – 7.50%

Expected rate of return on plan assets (ending) 7.25% 7.25% – 7.25%

The assumed average health care cost trend rate at August 31, 2003 was 7.8%, decreasing to 4.2% over the next
seven years.

No.1 Spirit Overall by Region

Alberta 
Royal Reserve Canadian Whisky

Saskatchewan 
Wiser’s Special Blend Rye Whisky

Newfoundland & Labrador
Lamb’s Palm Breeze Amber Rum

CORBY
MARKET LEADERS

Represents the leading spirit sold by volume
regardless of category This information is not part of the Financial Statements. It is for informaton purposes only.

37639_CorbyAR_E_FIN  12/3/03  3:20 PM  Page 3



5018 C b A l R t 5018 P530 AR P F1 F5 E V4b D t d N b 14 2003 D ft V i 4b

CORBY DISTILLERIES LIMITEDF4 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S 2003 ANNUAL REPORT

N O T E  9 . E M P L O Y E E  F U T U R E  B E N E F I T S  (continued from page F3)

PENSION BENEFIT PENSION OTHER TOTAL
PLAN SALARIED BENEFIT PLAN BENEFIT FUTURE
AND EXECUTIVE SERP PLAN BENEFIT PLAN

B E N E F I T  O B L I G AT I O N :

Balance - 09/01/01 $ 31,981 $ 4,445 $ 7,918 $ 44,344

Current service cost 765 204 178 1,147

Past service cost – – – –

Interest cost 2,039 289 504 2,832

Plan amendments 530 – – 530

Employee contributions 97 – – 97

Benefits paid (2,890) (651) (684) (4,225)

Actuarial loss (gain) (1,104) (170) 93 (1,181)

Balance - 08/31/02 $ 31,418 $ 4,117 $ 8,009 $ 43,544

FA I R  VA L U E  O F  P L A N  A S S E T S :

Balance - 09/01/01 $ 41,897 $ 1,707 $ – $ 43,604

Actual return on plan assets (3,790) (174) – (3,964)

Employer contributions – 651 – 651

Employee contributions 97 – – 97

Benefits paid (2,890) (651) – (3,541)

Actual plan expenses (683) – – (683)

Balance - 08/31/02 $ 34,631 $ 1,533 $ – $ 36,164

F U N D E D  S TAT U S :  S U R P L U S  ( D E F I C I T ) $ 3,213 $ (2,584) $ (8,009) $ (7,380)

Unrecognized net transition obligation (asset) (4,620) 208 6,436 2,024

Unamortized past service cost 831 44 – 875

Unamortized net actuarial loss 6,441 613 572 7,626

Accrued benefit asset (liability) $ 5,865 $ (1,719) $ (1,001) $ 3,145

O T H E R  I N F O R M AT I O N :

(Income)/expense recognized in current year $ 615 $ 440 $ 682 $ 1,737

Amortization of transitional obligation (asset) (349) 16 403 70

Amortization of past service costs 52 2 – 54

Amortization of actuarial loss (gain) 103 30 11 144

Discount rate (beginning) 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50%

Discount rate (ending) 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75%

Rate of compensation increase (beginning) 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

Rate of compensation increase (ending) 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Expected rate of return on plan assets 8.00% 8.00% – 8.00%

N O T E  1 0 . L O N G - T E R M  D E B T
AS AT AUGUST 31 (in thousands of dollars) 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2

Bankers’ acceptance $ – $ 8,000

Bankers’ acceptance are borrowings under a committed revolving bank credit facility that provides the
Corporation the right to borrow up to $50 million at the bankers’ acceptance floating rates repayable in full on
March 20, 2005. Interest expense on long-term debt for the year was $29,000 (2002 - $415,000).

N O T E  1 1 . S H A R E  C A P I TA L

AS AT AUGUST 31 (in thousands of dollars, except number of shares) 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2

N U M B E R  O F  S H A R E S  A U T H O R I Z E D :

Voting Class A Common Shares - no par value Unlimited Unlimited

Non-Voting Class B Common Shares - no par value Unlimited Unlimited

N U M B E R  O F  S H A R E S  I S S U E D  A N D  F U L LY  PA I D :

Voting Class A Common Shares 6,068,580 6,068,580

Non-Voting Class B Common Shares - beginning of year 998,072 966,571

Non-Voting Class B Common Shares - issued during the year 14,500 31,501

Non-Voting Class B Common Shares - end of year 1,012,572 998,072

7,081,152 7,066,652

$ 12,426 $ 11,755

In prior years, the Corporation established a Non Voting Class B Common Share Option Plan and set aside 200,000
Non Voting Class B Common Shares. Through the Share Option Plan, options were granted to certain officers and
employees for the purchase of Non Voting Class B Common Shares. Options were granted at prices equal to the
closing market value on the last trading day prior to the grant and are exercisable from six to nine years from the date
of vesting. Options vest from one to four years after the grant date. The issuance of all the reserved shares under the
Plan would not have a material dilutive effect on the Corporation’s earnings per share. During the year, 14,500 options
were exercised for total proceeds of approximately $671,000. The last options granted through the Share Option Plan
were granted on October 23, 2000. There were no options granted during the years ended August 31, 2003 and
August 31, 2002 due to the fact that the amount of Non Voting Class B Common Shares set aside for the Share Option
Plan have been fully granted.

A summary of the status of the Share Option Plan and changes during the year is presented below:

WEIGHTED WEIGHTED
AVERAGE AVERAGE

OPTIONS EXERCISE PRICE OPTIONS EXERCISE PRICE
AS AT AUGUST 31 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 2

Outstanding, beginning of year 54,025 $ 51.19 102,300 $ 46.11

Granted – – – –

Exercised through the purchase option (14,500) 46.28 (31,501) 35.85

Cancelled (2,800) 49.75 (16,774) 49.04

Outstanding, end of year 36,725 $ 52.03 54,025 $ 51.19

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE WEIGHTED WEIGHTED

REMAINING AVERAGE AVERAGE
NUMBER CONTRACTUAL EXERCISE NUMBER EXERCISE

OUTSTANDING LIFE ( IN YEARS) PRICE EXERCISEABLE PRICE
AS AT AUGUST 31 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 3

R A N G E  O F  E X E R C I S E  P R I C E S

$46.25 - $49.75 30,150 7.7 $ 48.77 17,187 $ 48.46

$67.00 6,575 6.0 $ 67.00 6,575 $ 67.00

N O T E  1 2 . S H A R E  A P P R E C I AT I O N  R I G H T S  P L A N

In October 2002, the Corporation established a Share Appreciation Rights Plan. Through this Plan, share
appreciation rights  (“SAR”) are granted to certain officers and employees of the Corporation at a grant price
equal to the market closing price of the Corporation’s Class A common shares seven days after the date of
grant. SAR’s vest from two to four years after the date of grant. On the date of vesting, the SAR is deemed to
have been automatically exercised and the holder is entitled to receive a cash payment equal to the difference
between the grant price and the market closing price of the Corporation’s Class A common shares. If the closing
market price of the Class A common shares on the date of vesting is less than or equal to the grant price, the
vested SAR immediately lapses and no payment is made. The holder of a SAR is also entitled to receive a cash
payment equal to the total value of dividends earned on the SAR until the vesting date. As at August 31, 2003,

there have been 55,697 SAR’s granted to officers and employees of the Corporation at a weighted-average
grant price of $58.80.

N O T E  1 3 . E A R N I N G S  P E R  S H A R E

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and fully diluted earnings per share:

AS AT AUGUST 31 (in thousands of dollars, except share amounts) 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2

N U M E R AT O R :

Net income $ 28,439 $ 25,134

D E N O M I N AT O R :

Denominator for basic earnings per share- 

weighted average shares outstanding 7,077,811 7,046,382

Effect of dilutive potential common shares 10,335 15,188

Denominator for diluted earnings per share 7,088,146 7,061,570

N O T E  1 4 . C U M U L AT I V E  T R A N S L AT I O N  A D J U S T M E N T S

For investments in self-sustaining operations, cumulative translation adjustments represent the unrealized gain
or loss on the Corporation’s net investment in foreign companies. These valuation adjustments are recognized
in earnings only when there is a reduction in the Corporation’s investment in the respective foreign companies.

AS AT AUGUST 31 (in thousands of dollars) 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2

Balance - beginning of year $ 577 $ (782)

Translation adjustment of long-term investments (1,604 ) 1,359

Balance - end of year $ (1,027 ) $ 577

N O T E  1 5 . F I N A N C I A L  I N S T R U M E N T S

C r e d i t  R i s k
The Corporation’s accounts receivable are substantially with Provincial liquor boards which significantly reduces
credit risk.

F a i r  Va l u e s
The financial instruments used by the Corporation are limited to short-term financial assets and liabilities, long-term
debt and loans to/from affiliates. Short-term financial assets are comprised of accounts receivable. Short-term
financial liabilities are comprised of bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The carrying
amounts of these short-term assets and liabilities are a reasonable estimate of the fair values, given the short-term
maturity of those instruments. Long-term debt is comprised of bankers’ acceptance, the carrying values of which
approximate their fair values since they bear interest at a current interest rate. The loans to/from affiliates are
carried at values that approximate fair values, since they bear interest rates consistent with similar securities.

N O T E  1 6 . C O M M I T M E N T S

Future minimum payments under operating leases and contractual commitments for premises and equipment
for the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

AS AT AUGUST 31 (in thousands of dollars) 2 0 0 3

2004 $ 925

2005 808

2006 701

2007 558

2008 413

Thereafter 88

$ 3,493

N O T E  1 7 . S E G M E N T E D  I N F O R M AT I O N

The Corporation has one operating segment as is defined by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants
(the “CICA”) in Section 1701 of the CICA Handbook “Segment Disclosures”. The Corporation’s activities are
comprised of the production of spirits, along with the distribution of spirits, imported wines and liqueurs. In
fiscal 2003 commissions from the distribution of imported wines accounted for 5.0% of gross operating revenue
(fiscal 2002 – 5.9%).

For the year ended August 31, 2003 and the year ended August 31, 2002, the Corporation’s gross revenue and
identifiable assets are all attributable to its domestic Canadian operations. Export sales account for less than 10%
of gross operating revenue. The Corporation’s equity in net earnings of companies subject to significant influence is
derived principally from European based operations. In fiscal 2003, sales to three major customers accounted
for 39%, 14% and 13%, respectively, of gross operating revenue (fiscal 2002 - 38%, 16% and 13%). 

N O T E  1 8 . C O N T I N G E N C I E S

The Corporation is contingently liable with respect to pending litigation and claims arising in the normal course
of business. Although the ultimate outcome of these matters is not presently determinable, at this point in time
management believes that the resolution of all such pending matters will not have a material adverse effect on
the Corporation’s financial position or results of operations.

N O T E  1 9 . C O M PA R AT I V E  F I G U R E S

Certain 2002 figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial statement presentation adopted in 2003.
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Ten Year Review
SIX MONTHS YEAR

ENDED ENDED
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31 AUGUST 31 FEBRUARY 28

2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 9 9 9 1 9 9 8 1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6 1 9 9 5 1 9 9 5 * 1 9 9 4 *

R E S U LT S  ( i n  m i l l i o n s  o f  d o l l a r s )

Gross operating revenue 108.9 101.8 101.2 93.4 101.1 97.2 92.1 84.5 40.6 88.4 93.4

Earnings from operations 35.5 30.7 32.9 29.1 30.1 30.1 32.4 30.4 12.5 33.4 35.6

Earnings before extraordinary item excluding after-tax restructuring costs 29.8 25.1 28.5 21.2 25.7 30.5 29.2 26.7 12.4 28.4 32.4

Net earnings 28.4 25.1 28.5 20.4 22.8 27.8 28.5 26.7 12.4 28.6 30.0

Cash provided from operations 41.5 25.4 24.4 24.1 17.2 32.0 21.3 22.4 14.0 22.3 17.6

Y E A R - E N D  P O S I T I O N  ( i n  m i l l i o n s  o f  d o l l a r s )

Working capital 68.1 60.7 58.2 62.2 64.0 62.8 92.1 90.4 79.8 62.8 49.2

Total assets 273.2 259.2 254.8 94.2 107.4 101.7 161.9 144.1 120.8 115.5 209.5

Long-term debt – 8.0 18.0 31.0 39.0 43.0 – – – – –

Shareholders’ equity 99.8 86.5 72.9 57.3 53.1 44.8 144.6 128.7 109.9 104.1 81.4

P E R  C O M M O N  S H A R E  ( i n  d o l l a r s )

Net earnings before extraordinary item excluding after-tax restructuring costs 4.21 3.57 4.06 3.02 3.67 4.37 4.16 3.77 1.75 4.02 4.62

Net earnings 4.02 3.57 4.06 2.91 3.25 3.98 4.06 3.77 1.75 4.05 4.27

Cash provided from operations 5.87 3.61 3.46 3.43 2.45 4.59 3.03 3.17 1.98 3.16 2.50

Shareholders’ equity 14.10 12.24 10.37 8.16 7.58 6.41 20.76 18.20 15.56 14.76 11.54

Special dividend paid – – – – – 16.50 – – – – 16.50

Dividends paid 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 1.70 1.28 1.24 0.62 1.15 1.12

M A R K E T  VA L U E  P E R  C O M M O N  S H A R E

High 59.50 61.95 67.50 84.00 88.00 76.50 58.00 46.00 38.00 40.00 58.13

Low 50.00 53.00 45.10 44.50 67.00 54.75 40.75 37.75 31.50 33.00 37.13

Close at end of year 57.00 57.05 64.05 49.80 70.00 73.00 55.00 43.00 37.75 33.75 37.13

O T H E R  S TAT I S T I C S

Working capital ratio 4.5 6.8 7.1 16.7 5.3 6.1 7.1 7.8 9.7 7.3 1.4

Pre-tax return on average capital employed 37.9 34.8 40.4 34.9 38.6 34.3 31.6 33.6 44.8 45.8 38.0

Earnings from operations as a % of gross revenue 32.6 30.2 32.5 31.2 29.8 31.0 35.2 36.0 30.7 37.8 38.1

Return on average shareholders’ equity 30.5 31.5 43.8 37.0 46.5 29.3 20.9 22.3 30.3 30.8 23.6

Number of shareholders 762 785 813 855 891 933 985 1,068 1,136 1,174 1,192

Number of shares outstanding (’000’s) 7,078 7,067 7,035 7,020 7,006 6,989 6,966 7,071 7,060 7,058 7,057

S E G M E N T E D  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( i n  m i l l i o n s  o f  d o l l a r s )

Gross operating revenue from Canadian operations 108.9 101.8 101.2 93.4 101.1 97.2 92.1 84.5 40.6 88.4 93.4

Pre-tax earnings from Canadian operations 35.9 30.7 32.9 29.1 30.1 30.0 34.2 33.3 15.0 35.4 44.3

Net earnings before extraordinary item:

Canadian operations 27.0 22.8 23.3 15.4 15.8 20.9 19.3 19.2 8.8 20.8 25.6

Foreign operations 1.4 2.3 5.2 5.0 7.0 6.9 9.2 7.5 3.6 7.8 4.4

* Restated

Directors and Officers & General Information
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Wednesday, January 21, 2004
at 11 o’clock in the forenoon, 
Le Royal Meridien
King Edward Hotel
Vanity Fair Ball Room,
37 King Street East
Toronto, Ontario

O F F I C E S

Execut ive Off ice
193 Yonge Street, 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5B 1M8
Tel: 416.369.1859

Registered Off ice
193 Yonge Street, 
Toronto, Ontario 
Canada 
M5B 1M8

Dist i l lery
950 chemin des Moulins, 
Montréal, Québec 
H3C 3W5
Tel: 514.878.4611

S A L E S  O F F I C E S
193 Yonge Street,
Toronto, Ontario 
M5B 1M8
Tel: 416.369.1859

950 chemin des Moulins,
Montréal, Québec 
H3C 3W5
Tel: 514.871.9090

102 Chain Lake Drive, Suite 228
Halifax, Nova Scotia
B3S 1A7
Tel: 902.450.5483

Unit 202, 
Saskatchewan Drive,
Regina, Saskatchewan
S4T 1H3
Tel: 306.586.6546

10709 – 181st Street,
Edmonton, Alberta 
T5S 1N3
Tel: 403.481.9107 

Unit 2168, 
13353 Commerce Parkway,
Richmond, British Columbia
V6V 3A1
Tel: 604.276.8121

F O R  M O R E  I N F O R M AT I O N

Corby Distilleries Limited
Krystyna T. Hoeg, President 
and Chief Executive Officer
John Nicodemo, CFO-V.P.
Finance & Corporate Secretary
Tel: 416.369.1859
www.Corby.ca

Ce rapport peut être obtenu 
en français auprès de :
Les Distilleries Corby Limitée
193, rue Yonge
Toronto (Ontario) M5B 1M8
Tél. : 416.369.1859
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